Quantitative research methodology and survey research design were used for the study. The population of the 

study comprised of two faculties of Ahmadu Bello University Zaria which are Faculty of Education and Social Science, the 

Postgraduate students in the faculties were two thousand six hundred and seventy (2,670). The sample size of the study is 

134 which is 5% of 2670 as opined by Yount (2006).  Questionnaire was used as the instrument for data collection. The 

data collected was analyzed and interpreted using frequency tables and simple percentage. The study revealed that

[...]

Quantitative research methodology was adopted and survey research design was used for the study. The population of this 

study comprised of two (2) faculties of Ahmadu Bello Bello University Zaria which include Faculty of Education and 

Social Science, and the PG students in the faculties were two thousand six hundred and seventy (2,670). These two faculties 

were selected because of the large population of the university as a whole and time will not permit. The total sample size 

for the two faculties is 134 which 5% of 2670 as opined by Yount (2006).  Questionnaire was used as the instrument for